The manufacturer further warrants to the Owner that the Heat Exchanger provided in the Boiler Products will be free from defects from condensate 

corrosion and in material and workmanship for a period of either ten (10) years (non prorated) from the date of installation or one hundred twenty-six 
(126) months from the date of shipment from the factory, whichever occurs first provided that (i) Suspended solids such as magnetite, Iron Oxides were 
flushed from the system prior to commissioning the boiler(s), (ii). The system fill water did not at any time contain more than 500 ppm of dissolved solids,